

Miscellaneous Docket No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE: MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The United States District Court For The District Of Massachusetts
In Case No. 1:16-cv-11249-WGY, Judge William G. Young**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Jared Bobrow
J. Jason Lang
Michele Gauger
Aaron Y. Huang
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
201 Redwood Shores Parkway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 802-3000

Megan H. Wantland
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-7000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Micron Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Procedural History.....	3
III. REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	6
A. The Right To A Writ Is Clear And Indisputable.....	6
1. The District Court’s Holding Relies on the Erroneous Conclusion of Law that <i>TC Heartland</i> Was Not a Change in the Law Excepted From Waiver.	7
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion and Usurped Judicial Power In Holding That Micron Had Waived Its Venue Challenge	16
3. Venue Is Improper In Massachusetts Under <i>TC Heartland</i>	22
B. No Other Adequate Means Is Available	24
C. A Writ Is Appropriate	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Amateur-Wholesale Elec. v. R.L. Drake Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 580 (S.D. Fla. 1981)	23
<i>Amax, Inc. v. ACCO Brands Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 16-10695, 2017 WL 2818986 (D. Mass. June 29, 2007).....	28
<i>Aralez Pharms. Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00071-JRG-RSP, 2017 WL 3437894 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2017), adopting 2017 WL 3446543 (E.D. Tex. July 17, 2017)	27
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Body Research Corp.</i> , 352 F.2d 400 (1st Cir. 1965)	23
<i>Benoay v. Prudential-Bache Secs., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1437 (11th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Big Horn Cty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Blue Spike, LLC v. Contixo Inc.</i> , No. 6:16-cv-1220-JDL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116749 (E.D. Tex. July 26, 2017).....	15
<i>Boston Sci. Corp. v. Cook Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 15-980-LPS-CJB, 2017 WL 3996139 (D. Del. Sep. 11, 2017)	27
<i>CG Tech. Dev., LLC v. Fanduel, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00801-RCJVCF, 2017 WL 3207233 (D. Nev. July 27, 2017)	20, 21, 27
<i>Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Techtronic Indus. Co.</i> , Case No. 16-CV-6097, 2017 WL 3205772 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2017).....	28
<i>Chassen v. Fidelity Nat’l Fin., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7, 18, 21

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....6

Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson,
404 U.S. 97 (1971).....11

Cobalt Boats, LLC v. Sea Ray Boats, Inc.,
No. 2:15-CV-00021-HCM-LRL, 2017 WL 2556679 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2017) ..28

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990).....6, 7

Cordis Corp. v. Cardiac Pacemakers,
599 F.2d 1085 (1st Cir. 1979).....24

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967).....7

Cutsforth, Inc. v. LEMM Liquidating Co., LLC,
No. 12-cv-1200(SRN/LIB), 2017 WL 3381816 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2017).....27

Diem LLC v. BigCommerce, Inc.,
No. 6:17-CV-186-JRG-JDL, 2017 WL 3187473 (E.D. Tex. July 26, 2017)27

E.digital Corp. v. FMJ Storage, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-323-H-BGS, 2015 WL 11658710 (S.D. Cal. June 9, 2015).....19

Elbit Sys. Land v. Hughes Network Sys., LLC,
No. 2:15-CV-00037, 2017 WL 2651618 (E.D. Tex. June 20, 2017)28

Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.,
791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986).....7

Foster v. Hallco Mfg. Co., Inc.,
947 F.2d 469 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....10

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods., Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957)..... passim

Fox Factory, Inc. v. SRAM, LLC,
Nos. 3:16-cv-03716-WHO, 3:16-cv-00506-WHO, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
126799 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2017).....28

Fusilamp, LLC v. Littelfuse, Inc.,
 No. 10-20528-CIV-ALTONAGA,
 2017 WL 2671997 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2017)27

Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 7, 18

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Li,
 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....7

Gunn v. Minton,
 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013)10

Hand Held Prods., Inc. v. Code Corp.,
 No. 2:17-167-RMG, 2017 WL 3085859 (D.S.C. July 18, 2017) 16, 27

Happy Mfg. Co. v. S. Air & Hydraulics, Inc.,
 572 F. Supp. 891 (N.D. Tex. 1982)15

Harper v. Va. Dept. of Taxation,
 509 U.S. 86 (1993)11

Hayashi v. Sunshine Garden Prods., Inc.,
 285 F. Supp. 632 (W.D. Wash. 1967).....24

Hillis v. Heineman,
 626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Holzager v. Valley Hosp.,
 646 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 7, 21

iLife Techs., Inc. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.,
 Civ. No. 13-4987, 2017 WL 2778006 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2017)28

In re Atl. Pipe Corp.,
 304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002)26

In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.,
 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....25

In re EMC Corp.,
 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....6

In re Hughes Network Sys., LLC,
 No. 17-130, 2017 WL 3167522 (Fed. Cir. July 24, 2017)29

In re MSTG, Inc.,
 675 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....26

In re Nintendo of Am., Inc.,
 756 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....6

In re Nintendo of Am., Inc.,
 No. 17-127, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14835 (Fed. Cir. July 26, 2017)29

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....26

In re Recticel Foam Corp.,
 859 F.2d 1000 (1st Cir. 1988).....26

In re Sea Ray Boats, Inc.,
 No. 17-124, 2017 WL 2577399 (Fed. Cir. June 9, 2017)..... 28, 29

In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.,
 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....26

In re TC Heartland LLC,
 821 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 10, 18, 19

In re Techtronic Indus. N. Am., Inc.,
 No. 17-125, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 16324 (Fed. Cir. July 25, 2017)29

In re Toyota Motor Corp.,
 747 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....6

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....24

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....25

Infogation Corp v. HTC Corp.,
 Civ. No. 16-1902, 2017 WL 2869717 (S.D. Cal. July 5, 2017)28

IPS Grp., Inc. v. CivicSmart, Inc.,
 No. 3:17-cv-0632-CAB-(MDD), ECF No. 65 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2017)27

Johnson Gas Appliance Co. v. VE Holding Corp.,
 499 U.S. 922 (1991).....20

Knapp-Monarch Co. v. Casco Prods. Corp.,
 342 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1965).....24

Koninklijke Philips NV v. AsusTek Comp. Inc.,
 No. 1:15-1125-GMS, 2017 WL 3055517 (D. Del. July 19, 2017).....28

L.D. Schreiber Cheese Co., Inc. v. Clearfield Cheese Co., Inc.,
 495 F. Supp. 313 (W.D. Pa. 1980).....23

Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.,
 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....25

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....25

Maxchief Invs. Ltd. v. Plastic Dev. Grp., LLC,
 No. 3:16-cv-63, 2017 WL 3479504 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 14, 2017).....27

McRo, Inc. v. Valve Corp.,
 No. SACV-13-1874-GW(FFMx), 2017 WL 3189007
 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2017)27

Navico, Inc. v. Garmin Int’l, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 16-190, 2017 WL 2957882 (E.D. Tex. July 11, 2017)28

Noxell v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Rest.,
 760 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1985)25

Nutrition Physiology Corp. v. Enviros Ltd.,
 87 F. Supp. 2d 648 (N.D. Tex. 2000)19

Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
 346 U.S. 338 (1953).....25

OptoLum, Inc. v. Cree, Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-3828, 2017 WL 3130642 (D. Ariz. July 24, 2017)27

Orthosie Sys. LLC v. Actsoft, Inc.,
 No. 4:16-CV-00873, 2017 WL 3145913 (E.D. Tex. July 25, 2017).....27

Queen Noor, Inc. v. McGinn,
 578 F. Supp. 218 (S.D. Tex. 1984)15

Rates Tech. Inc. v. Nortel Networks Corp.,
 399 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....16

Realtime Data LLC v. Barracuda Networks, Inc.,
 No. 6:17-CV-120, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120934 (Aug. 1, 2017)27

Realtime Data LLC v. Carbonite, Inc.,
 No. 6:17-CV-121 RWS-JDL, 2017 WL 3588048 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2017)....27

Realtime Data LLC v. EchoStar Corp.,
 No. 6:17-CV-84 RWS-JDL, 2017 WL 3599537 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2017).....27

Realtime Data LLC v. Rackspace US, Inc.,
 No. 6:16-CV-961-RWS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133446 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 21,
 2017).....27

Reebok Int’l Ltd. v. TRB Acquisitions LLC,
 Civ. No. 16-1618, 2017 WL 3016034 (D. Ore. July 14, 2017).....28

Rogen v. Memry Corp.,
 886 F. Supp. 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....15

Saint Lawrence Commc’ns LLC v. HTC Corp.,
 No. 2:15-cv-919-JRG, 2016 WL 1077950 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2016)19

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
 379 U.S. 104 (1964)25

Script Sec. Sols. L.L.C. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 170 F. Supp. 3d 928 (E.D. Tex. 2016)19

Simpson Performance Prods., Inc. v. Mastercraft Safety, Inc.,
 No. 5:16-cv-00155-RLV-DCK, 2017 WL 3620001
 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 22, 2017)27

Skyhawk Techs., LLC v. DECA Int’l Corp.,
 No. 3:10-cv-708-TSL-RHW, 2017 WL a3132066 (S.D. Miss. July 21, 2017) ..27

<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	passim
<i>Telesign Corp. v. Twilio, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-3240-PSG(SSX), 2015 WL 12765482 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015)	19
<i>Tinnus Enters., LLC v. Telebrands Corp.</i> , No. 6:15-CV-551-RC, 2017 WL 3404795 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2017)	27
<i>Trintec Indus., Inc. v. Pedre Promotional Prods., Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Valspar Corp. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1429, 2017 WL 3382063 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2017).....	21
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Vulcan Equip. Co. v. Century Wrecker Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 962 (1991).....	20
<i>Westech Aerosol Corp. v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 17-5067, 2017 WL 2671297 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017)	27
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	16
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1013(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	10, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1400	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	5, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
35 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4

LEGISLATIVE

H.R. Rep. No. 110-314 (2007).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 114–235 (2015).....	19
S. Rep. No. 110–259 (2008)	19
Venue Equity and Non-Uniformity Elimination Act of 2016, S. 2733, 114th Congress (2016).....	19

RULES

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3823 (4th ed., Apr. update 2017)	20
26 Paul M. Coltoff et al., Federal Procedure, § 60:1019 (Lawyers ed., Mar. update 2017)	20
5 Robert A. Matthews, Jr., Matthews Annotated Patent Digest § 36:153 (May update 2017)	20
8 Donald S. Chisum, Chisum on Patents § 21:02[2] (2017)	20
